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IN THE COURT OF THE ADDL. CHIEF METROPOLITAN

- MAGISTRATE,
TEES HAZARI, DELH!

v

CC NO:

" Securities and Exchange Board of India, a

statutory body established uhder the

provisions of Securities and Exchange
Board of India Act, 1992, having is Hga'd
Office at Mittal Court, B — Wing, 224
Nariman -Poict,"* Murbai ~. 400 o021

_represented by its Legal Officer, Shri

Sharad Bansode

' Vs.

1. Goldstar Teak Forest India (td. , a ,
.oompany incorporated  under the .

provisions of Companies At, 1956 and -

"havin_g its .Reggi. office at 135,
Mohammad Pur, New Delhi — 110066,
2. $h. D, K Singh, S0 Not known to the
' corr_npl_air)ahf; docupatibn Director of the
\@s'ed No.1; address as of Accqsed
Yo. 1.
3. 8h.S. P, Singh, S/o Not known fo the

‘complainant; Occupation Director of the
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. # -Accused No.1; address as of Accused
No. 1. )

4.:8h. J D, Slo Not known fo the

-

complainant; Occupation Director of the

Accused No.‘iﬁ 'adBreég as of Accused

No. 1. -Accused .
'd
.
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CC No. 31/2005
..23.04.2008
Present; Sh. s'anjay Mazn, Advocate for SEBI

Accused no. 4 is present on bzul with Sh Vijay Singh,
Advocate.

Accused nos. 2 and 3 are proclaimed offenders.

Arguments have been heard. Put up for orders during the

course of the day.

(PADAM KANT SAXENA)
_ ADDL. SESSIONS JUDGE:
- DELHI/23.04.2008
23.04.2008

Present: Accused no, 4 is present on bail with Sh. Vijay Singh,
Advocate.

Accused nos. 2 and 3 are proclaim'cd offenders.

Vide separate judgment of date, dictated and announced, it is
held that complainant has been able to prove its case against accused
no4 only to the effect that cm%r before 2§0@998 accused no.l of

which 'accused no.4 was di_rector " had bee-n‘ running 'collective

inveshnent schemes without. reglstrafwn in violdtion of Sectmn 12

et s
(IB) of the Act Therefore, he ie.. accused no.4 hcld gu11ty and is

kete
liable to be punished under Section 24 r/w Section 27 of the Act, 3,
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Put up for arg_umenfs on the point of sentence on

o bﬁﬁiﬂ?%& X
(PADAM KANT SAXENA)

ADDL. SESSIONS JUDGE:
DELHI/23.04.2008




. CCNo. 31/2005

-.25.04.2008
+

Present:' Shri ;Sanjay Maan, advocate for' SEBL

Conv:ct nod . m person on baﬂ with Shri Vijay Smgh
advocate
* Accitsed nos. 2 & 3 are P.O.,

) Arg'uments on sentence have been heaid. Put up for orders

,dhring the coﬁrse of day.
(PADAM KANT SAXENA)
ADDL SESSIONS TUDGE:
_ - Delhi: 2_5 04:2.008
25.04.2_008 ”

Pfesent;- Convict no4 in ‘pe;"son on ba11 with Sﬁn"Vijay_ Singh,
| ‘advocate.
Vide separate order on sentenc.e,-. convict no.4 -has been
ordered to undergo RI for six months uridef SeCﬁqn 24 r/w Section 27
Qf the SEBI Act. In a&dition he has also been ordered to péy a fine of
Rs.50,000/- and in default wheteof e shall undergo simple
. 1mpnsonment for two months At this stage the convict no.4 has pald
a sum of Rs.10,000/- and an apphcatlon has been moved by ld counsel -
inter-alia - stating tI}at he be allowed 10 day's time to deposit the |
balance ah_:ouﬁt of fine. He also seeks suspensiﬁn of sentence and

release on bail since he intends to file an appeal,




- balance fine on or before 9" May, 2008. In exercise of my pc:\m":ia@h
under Section 389(3) CrP, C 1973, dns conwct no.4 is also ordered |
be rel_eased on:bail till 30.5.2008 on his fumishing a personal bond in .
the sum of Rs.10,000/- . Personal bond had been furnished dn’d ‘

accepted. |

A copy of judgment and order on sentence be also given to

the convict free of cost._As regards remaining accused, file be

. consigued to record room under Section 299 Cr.P.C, with a liberty

to SEBI to get it reopened asand when_lthgy' are traced, -

}7\0\{\)\“\[\}%\.;
(PADAM,KANTSAXEN@ \
- ADDL., SESSIONS JUDGE: °
Delhi:25.04.2008
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[N THE COURT OF Sh. PADAM KANT SAXENA,
® ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE: DELHL

CC No.31/05

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
BOARD OF INDIA, (a statutory
body established under the provisions
of Securities and Exchange Board of
India Act, 1992). having its Regional
Office at Mittal Court, B-Wing

' 224 Nariman Point, Murbai-400 021
represented by its Legal Officer, |

Sh. Sharad Bansode. SR Complainant.
. Vé:i'sus

1. Goldstar Teak Forest India Ltd.
a Company incorporated under "
the provisions of Combanies Act, 1956,
having its Reg‘istered Office at 138,
Mohamadpur, Bhikaji Cama Place, _
New Delhi. ®.0.)

2. Sh.lD.K. Siﬁgh , Slo Not known to the
complainant; Occupation Director
of the Accused no.1; R/o Quarter No. 383,

Sector 1, R.X. Puram, New Delhi-66.  (®.0)
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' 3.Sh. Satya Prakash Singh, -
S/o Not known to the complainant;
Qccupation Director
" of the Accused no.1; | _
Resident of RZI-389A, Raj Nagar 11, ‘ _
Palam Colony, New Delhi 45. | ®.0.)

4.Shi Jagdev Sharma
- Occupation Director of the Acc?used no.l;
R/o House No. 82, Katwaria Sarai, |
New Delhi. D e Accused

- Date of Institution : 21.12.2002
Date ;l)f Final Arguments : 23.04.2008
Judgment reserved on  :23.04.2008
Date of Judgment ~  :23.04.2008

JUDGMENT

L In bﬁef case ot_' the complainant (héreinafter referred to as
'SEBI') as discldsed in the complaint dated 21';12.2.002 is that accused
nos. 2 to 4 being dimctom of accused no. 1 (for the sake of
convenience hereinafter, it would be referred fo as '_thg compan.y') had '

floated Collective Investment Schemes and collected Rs. 0.34 Crores

) 20f2
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from the general public in violation of Sections 11 (B), 12 (1}8) OQf_ﬁ
éeciirities and Exchange Board of India Act 1992. (for short .reféned to
. as “the Act”) rlw regulatlons 5 (1), 68 (1) 68 (2), 73 and 74 of
Secuntles and Exchangc ‘Board of Indla (Collectwe Investment'
Schemes) . Regulations, 1959 (for short referred to as “the
Regulanons”) which is punishable under Sectmn 24 (1) of the Act
SEBI has alsp claimed that accused nos. - 2 to 4 bemg dlrectors of the
company were respons1ble to it for cqndnct of its business and

therefore were li_ablc for the said violations under Section 27 of the

Act.
2. After filing of the complaint in question on 21.12.2_002, all the

accused were ordered to be summoned by Ld. A.C.M.M.,Delhi on that

very date,

3. In pursuance of order no, F.3 (4)/AD.’U75650, dated 04. 12.2004,

passed by Ld. District and Sessions Iudge De]h: the comp]amt case in

question came to be transfcrrcd to this court by Id. ACMM Delhi vide

order dated 07.02.2005.

30f20




4.
I:d. Predecessor of this Court. In the initial qriginai 'cémplaiht filed by B
SEﬁI, -against accused no4, alphgbets . 1.D. S/o Not Known to thé |
cémplainaht, occupation-directof of the accused 1}0.1, _ad&rcss as of
accused no.».l " were _mentioﬁed._ Buf | thereafter, SEBI moved an
applicaﬁon dated 16..2.2006 for carrying out amendment m the '.Memo :
of Parties' and also for taicing on record f_r'esh addresses:; The said
applica.tion was allowed by Ld. Prcde;:essor of this Court On that very -
daté ie. 16 .02‘.2006 when amencied memo of parties conteﬁning details
of accused no. 4 was ﬁl_edl. Thereafter ﬁotic; of accusation was given
 the ”cc;mpa'n.y and a"c‘:cus_éd. no.4 on 7.12.2-(_3_06. to which he i.é.‘ aécuséd

. no.4 dn_ his behalf and also_ on behalf of the c'gmpény pleadéd not
.g-uilty gnd‘ chimedtrial. . |

5. During the course of trial, 5;1 behailf-l‘of SEBI, Ms. Versha
Aggarwal entered the witness box and éxz;lmined l?efself as CW.I

whereafter Id. counsel for SEBI closed his. _évic_lence‘. .

6. Thereafter statement of accused no.4 was recorded under

Section 313 Cr.P.C., 1973. In support. of his defence, accused nod
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entered the witness box and exarpined himseif as DW1 where after ch

i

defence counsel closed his evidence.

7. .. ILhave beard Ld. Counsel for the parties and have gone through

the records carefully.

8. Ld. Counscl for SEBI has vociferously a:'rgue'd that the case -

agajnstlaccused no.4 stands provéd to the hilt and in view of the huge
-amount of. ﬁwney mobilized, he prays-for imposition of stringént
punishment. On the other hand Ld. defence counsel has argued that

accused no.4 was neither incharge of affairs of the company nor was a

 share holder thereof. Fuither according to him, even Various letters

" which had beén sent by the company, were not signed by him ie. .

accused no.4 and in view of the failure of SEBI to prove that accused
no.4 was incharge of the affairs of the company, he prays for acquittal

of this accused.

9. For appreciating the aforesaid rival contentions mentioned

above, it wo_uld be useful to analyse the evidence available on record

of this Case. : . - .
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10. CW1 has. intex;-aléa' deﬁoséd ‘that in pursuance 6f the Press
Release dated. 26.11.2007 the Company had sent a letter dated
16.12.2007 an& pfcved on record the s:;.uﬁe. as Ex.CW—I/Z. As pér :
appendix C ‘attached thereto, the company had 'coﬁectgd a sum of
'Rs.33,.58,690!- v(Wrongly'typcd as. Rs.33,_58,190). Further as per‘ the ‘
information ‘é;‘)peariﬁg ‘in Clause no.' ‘_'-130 of _pagé ‘n§.29. of the. -
Memorandum of };Lrticles of 'Assobiati_on appended to Ex;CW-IIZ
dated 16.-1.2.1997, Sh Jai Dev Shamma , accuscd_no..4,‘ was a director * . '
of the (_:ompgpy..E‘x_{en_ _,accuséd no. 4 admitted in his sta'tqme_ﬁt_ under |
| Section 313 Cr.P.C., 1973 that he wasa director of the=_con{1;_any.
However, relj.rin‘g upon ExDW-1/A, the defence raised Sy him ie. -
accused ‘no.4- in his OWh evidence is, thathe bad resigned as difector
of the opmpany. on 24.06.1998. The other portion of the defence raised
by acqused no.4 is that h_c had no concern with the actuai wofkihg of
ﬂle company.
1}3. . Now in the face of the aforesaid evidence, I%:t_ us try-to ﬁﬁd :
' out as to whether SEBI has been able to prove ité (i%ase again.st the

l

company and gccused no.4 or not. ' |

//f'ﬂ?.\u\ '\)4’ . 60f20
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11 AA of the Act. | Ac‘cordmg to sub-sectmn (1) thereof, any scheme or
anangement whlch sz?usﬁed the conditions referred to in sub—sectmn
| (2) thereof shall be f‘ coliect:we mvcstmen.t scheme ‘The ‘conditions
specified in sub—scct_iqi:n 2 thercof are as _fgllows:- |
“(2) Any scibeme _c:r._"a-rran;gement made’ or offered By any-
company unéﬁer which;- |
| (i) the cc ntxibuﬁ;ns, or payments made by the if:ve_stors,
by whatever name called, are pooled and utilized for
o the purposes of the sbheme_ or anangem;x;t;
‘(ii.) the ('_;oﬁuibutions or p.ay;nents' are rﬁa’@e to such
scheme or arrangement by the investorsllwith a view to

receive profits, income, produce or property, whether

movai;)le or immovable from such scheme or
- arrangéement.
(iii.) The p%_:operty, contribution or investment fonnix;g part
- of sch;me or arrangement, whether identiﬁéble or not, -
ig managcd on behalf of the investors; |

(iv.) the investors do not have day to.day control over the

Noage ™

e

R et
L}
1

_Shwg
‘4/&

e,




management and operation  of the schem€<:0

arrangement.” A

13. The next question that arises for consideration is whether on
the basis of the materials available on record, has SEBI has beén able
to prove that the company had been running collective investment

scheriies within the mé_ﬁaning of Section 11 AA of the Act, or not.

14. . Section .12 (I1B) of the Act, came into force w.e.f.
25.01.1995." -According to it,. no person could inter-alia run a
" collective investment scheme urless he had obtained a certificate

of registration from SEBIin terms of the Reguiations.

15;  The coﬁﬁgany came into existence on 9* Dec., 1996 and
its business commenced w.e.f. 15.01.1997 as mentioned in
Appendix A attached to the aforesaid letter Ex. CW-1/2, dated
16.1'2.1-997 sent by the company to SEBL This was much aftef

Section 12'(1B) stood added in the Act, w.e.f. 25.01.1995.

16. I have already referred to the ocular evidence of CW 1

Deaes
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9 .
whc.rein inter-alia this witness had proved various documénts includi
the Jetter dated 16.12. 1997 Ex. CW-1/2 along with its annexures which .
was sent by the company Genumeness and authent:lclty of the said
documents viz.  Ex. CW 1/2 dated 16.12. 1997 and its annexures has |
not been .challengcd in the cross-examination of CW 1 and therefpre
these doclum-cnts are deemed to have been admitted as correct. The said
documents cl:early show that the-company had invited 'general pﬁblic
to iiwestl in its various schemes to be mahz;ged by it wherein the said
investors had no day to day control w1th an assurance about allotment
.. of a parﬁculér' porﬁon of land; So adnuttedly the company had been
running Coilecfiv.e Investment S;:hemqs beférc that d%te ie. p

16.12.1997.

17. -So, in view of the aforesaid discussion, it stands proved on
record that before 16.12.1997 the company had floated collective
investment schemes and had collécted Rs.33,58,690/- fmm the general

public and at that time inter-alia accused no. 4 was one of its directors.

18.  Consequently floating of collective invés_tment schemes

"by the company without obtaining a certificate of registration

Ve




10

and collecting funds thereunder was violative of Section 12( 1B)

of the Act.

19.  Now, Secuities and Exchange Board ofi Tadia (Collective
Investment Schemes) Regulations, 1999 (for short referred te as 'the

Reg'ulatioﬁs') came into force w.e.f. 15.10.99.

200 . Im terms of regulatlons of 73 and 74 as g;wen in Chapter 9

of the Regulatxons the accused company was 61thel' requlred to |
getits Collectwe Investment Schemes reglstered or wind up the
same ie. its Follecuve Investment Schemes As per the
: procedure laid down in the Reguleuons the accused company
was required to circulate.information memorandum to its investors
and to repay and wind up its Collective Investment Schemes and

submit the winding up and rei:ayment report (for short referred to

as 'the WRR') with SEBI within 5% months.

21. SEBI in order to prove the fact that accused no4

\ Do
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has rehed upon Ex CW-I/ 17 dated 27.01 2006 On the bas1s of -
lth15 docurnent argurncnt of Ld Counsel for SEBI is that the
Regulaﬁons werc apphcable to the company and accused no.4
after the same had come. 1nto force w.e.f. 15.10.1999. As agamst _
thls, accused no.4 has relicd upon Ex. DW-V/A, certified copy of
" Form No. 32, i_ssued by Registrar of Companies (for short r'eferred‘
to as 'ROC)) to show that he i.e. accused no.4 had _ resigned on
24.06.1998 a§ a directér of the company aﬁd' the;:cfo_re | the
‘Regu]atiolns whmh came into fofce-w..é.il’. 15‘.10.1999--W6.uid' not be |
applic.:able.to him: Also according to learned dcfen‘";f_: coﬁﬁel,
since the Regulatiorls came into force W.e.f. 15,.-10,{1999 before
vs;'hich date accusc{d no.4 Had' already resigned, éuestion of breach
of Section 12 (IB) of the Act by him, obviously would ot arise.

and he cannot he punished therefor.

22. Genuineness' and auﬂlénticity of this document viz.
ExDW-1/A has. not been challcnged by Ld. Counsel for SEBI

Therefore it'is deemed to have been admitted as correct. ThlS

W%\M\f‘@ oo
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‘ documentary evxdence is, of an- unpeccable cha:racter R
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: information contained in Ex. CW-1/17 is adnuttedly based on the o
" record of ROC, Delhi. It is significant to note that SEBI did ot
‘ examine .- eny witness frorﬁ the office of ROC or prodﬁ'ce _tﬁe

relevant record on the ba31s of Wthh Ex.CW- 1/17 -was prepared. |
So, in the absence of the ongmal record of ROC, Ex.CW- 1117

‘does not have anyrsxgmﬁcance partlcularly when accused no.4nhas _

‘ produced cerﬁﬁed' copy of form go. 32 Ex.DW-1/A to show that

he had resigned as dire"ctcr of the compeny-on 24.06.1998.

23, Hon'ble: Deil_’xi_ High Court. in the -case of Dr. [_Mrs_.!lr
Saria Kumar Vs, Srei International Finance Ltd.. 1i32
(2006} Delhi Law Times 363, has inter-alia held hat certified
copy of Form no, 327 issued by ROC is conclusive of the fact
that a certain Director had resigned from a particular date ie.

20.08. 1994 mentloned therein.

24. Thetefore relying upon the law laid dowﬁ in the case of

Dr. (Mrs.) Sarla Kumar {Supra), 1 hold thét accused no.4 had

resigned as a director of the company on 24.0,6.1998, i.e. much

S
i
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before the Regulatlons came into force on 15.10.1999.

' Consequently the Regulatmns were not apphcable to accused no.4

and he caonot be made liable for breach thereof.

25. As already stated herembefore, as per Memorandum and
Asticles of Assocjation of the Company attached with Ex. CW—IIZ

dated 16. 12 1997 accused no 4 was one of its directors since the

‘inception. Accused no.4 claims that he was not incharge of day' o

day affairs of the company. Based on this, 1d. counsel for acoused

164 claims that since SEBY has failed t0 prove that accused no4
- was in charge of affairs of the coﬁ;p’any, he is entitled to be

acquitted.

26.. Now ‘Director ' is a person Who directs or governs. He
is a manager, He is also & merober.of the board that manages
the affairs of a company. Inr other Words those persons who
" are respons1b e for conduct of the affairs of a company are
generally referred to as directors, managers, secretaries, efc.
With reference to Sections 291 t6 293 of the Companies Act,

1956 it would be evident that what a board of directors of a

M
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company is empowered to do, depends upon the rolesy; and
- functions a551gned to directors as per ‘the memorandum

articles of assaciation of a company.

97.. In the case of N. Rangachari Vs. BSNL (2007] 5 SCC
108 it was inter-alia.observed by the Apex Court that a person
in the commercial world having a transaction with a company

is entitled to presume that the Directors of the company are in

. charge of the affairs of the company. It was further observed

‘that if any restriction is placed on their powers, by the
Memorandum of Articles of Association, it is for thie Director to

establish it at the trial. -

28. Now in t}1e iﬁstant case in the face of Ex.CW1/2 dated
16.12.1 997 and its aforesaid anhexgres which are adinitted
documents, it is clear that accused no.4 was i’Dire;:tof' of the
.compénjr and continued to t;e so till 24.06.1998. Now accu;c,ed
no.4 even in his oral evidence has rnot proved that during the

period when he was director of the company, he was not

incharge of day to day affairs thereof i.e. of the company.

During the course of his cross examination, -a suggestion was

put to him by Ld. Counsel for SEBI to the effect that he was

Rj)'\%\\\\ﬁé 1'4.0f 20
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actrvely 1nvolved in day to day affan's of the company, whi K

claimed to be wrong. So virtually aceused no.4 has not led any h

evidence with regard to this aspect of the matter and in the |
absence of any defence evidence in this regard, I hold that
. accused no.4 has failed to establish that he was not incharge
of day ‘.cc day affairs of the compaxny or that any restriction
had been placed on hls powers in terms of Memorandum and
Artxcles of Assomauon of the Company. Hence in the face of
the aforesaid ewdence and the law laid down in the case of N.
Rangachari (Sugra!l hold that at the relevant tune accused
no.4 was in_chaxge cfrag‘faiz_'s_of rthe company and_w_as ‘also

_responsible to it for conduct of its business.

29. At t‘ne cost of repention 1 may state that case of SEBI
is that in view of admission of the company and accused palel 4
as contained in its‘-._letter dated 16.12.1997 Ex.Cle2 and its
anne}mfes, the company had t;een Tunning Coliecﬁve;
Investment Schemeé. before that dat’e.‘As per Section 12 (1B)_ of
the Act, such’ Ccﬂect{vc Investment Schemes couid be run _
only‘ a.ffér a certificate of Registration from SEBI! had ,beenr
obtamed in accordance with Regulat:tons Adrmttedly the

Regu]atxons came into force w.e.f. 15 10.1999.

15 O£ 20
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§0 © In view of th15 as a last effbrt_ , 'learned :
counsel argued that accused no.4 could not be held ﬁabl.é
‘ ﬁ@iation of Section 12(1B) of the Act also sinéé he i.e. .a:clcu‘sed

no.4 had -rcsfiignec:i_ w.ef. 24.06,1998 while the Regulations

came into force thelfeafter ie. w.e.f.15.10.1999.

31. On the face of it, the said arguﬁrmnt appéa':s to be
attracfi-.tre. but on a careful scrutiﬁy'tums out to be hollow. Why .l
1 say this, is Based on the following reason. The Act came info
force with eﬁ’ect: from 30.1.1992 as mentioned in Section 1(3)
thereof. 7C§_1a‘_pter V of the Act desls with ‘Registration
Certificate and Section 12(1B) thereof: s'peciﬁcany lays. down
that no person shali cany on etc. a Collective Investrnent
Scheme etc. ﬁiﬂes_s he obtains a lc:rtiﬁca.te of registration from
SEBI in acéordancé with the Regulations, However proviso
appended th'eréto states fhat any pe_rso'n; who ha_d. b‘cen'
carrymg on the said activity ‘before comniencemeﬁt o.fl
securities laws (Amendment] Act, 1895 for which no certificate
was required, could cbnﬁnue to do so, till reguléfions under
Section 30{2) of the Act were frg:'ned. The said lSecﬁrities Laws.
{Amendment) Act, 1995, came into forcé w.ef, 25.1.1995. Now
certified true copy of ﬂie certificate of bﬁsiness issired to the
| \/}\w | 16 O£ 20
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17
eomle)any and which is avaﬂable in its Memorandum & Artlde@%
of Association annexed - w1th Ex CWI /2 shows that
pen-'hission‘ to .eommence business was granted to it w.e.f.
15.01.1997. So by no stretch of 1magmat10n it can be said that
the company- had been runnmg its Collective Investment
Schemes before enforcement of Securities Laws(Amendment)
_Act, 1995‘i.e.1 before 25.1.1995. As per law, the company
could have commenced its business including ~ Collective
Investment Schemes in questmn, only w.e.f 15.01.1997-as
mentioned above and this could have been done only after_
obtammg reglstratlon cert:ﬁcate as 1a1d down by Section
12[1B] of- the Aet Nomn obtammg of registration certlﬁcate by
the company for runuing its _Collective Investment Schemes
after 15.01.1997  was violative of Section 12(1B) of the Act
and i:herefore'bot.h the com'pah’y & accused no.4 must be_
punished for the sajd lapse .part.icularly in view of the
intention of the Act w.hi,ch. u;as to-save the investors. However //
as regards the Regulatiohs per se, since they came into force :fi' -
w.e.f. 15.10.199_9, accused no:4 who had already remgned A
w.e.f, 24.bél1998 from dlI'ECtOI'Shlp of the company, could not E

l
;
l
I
fi

be held liable or punished for infraction of the provisions J

W\.ﬁf/f\ﬁ\\k'\]s

thereof.
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~ 32. At this'stage a reference mey be made to Section 27c;f
the Act which deals with offences by companies. This
provision of law reads as under -
“1) Where an o_ﬂ'ence under thts Act has been
committed by a company, every persoen. who at the
ttmer the offence wa.s_ commz.tted was in charge of,
: and was f-es'ponsibl'e to, the company Jor the conduct
of the business of the company. as well as the
company, shall be deemed to be guilty of the offence
and shall be liable to be procecded against and
bunisnéd accordingly:' ; . ( ‘

Provided that nothing contained in this Sub-
section. shall render any such person l_iable' to any
punishment provided in this Act, if he pronee that
the o_ﬂ'ence was committed'witnout hls knoﬁledge or
that he had exercised all due diﬁgence to pfetien;f
the commission of such aoffence.

2) 'Nottbithstanciing angthing contained in
Sub-section (1), where an offence under this Act has |
been comnlitted by a company and it is proved that
the offence has been comm'it_ted _ with the consent or

connivance of, or.is attributa,ble 'to any neglect on

Vhoga ™
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the" part of, any direcfbr, manager, _secrétary or
o'fher o_ﬂ'icer of the company, such director,

' manager, secretary or other officer shall also bev
deemed to be guilty of the offence and shall be liable

to be proceeded-dgainst and punished aceordingly.”

. 33. In the irisfcant ‘.c‘:ase. as discussed above, offence of
_Tunning _Coﬂecﬁve Inveetment- éehemes without registrafcion o
as coniemplated_by Section 12 {IB) of the Acf. had been _
committed by the comp_aﬁy before 16.12.1997 when lette_x"
ExCW1/2 dated’ 16.12.1997 was sent by it to SEBL
“Admittedly at that time accused no4 was its Director and
therefore inchérge df its affairs, lSo in eccordane'e with Section _'
27(1) of the Act 1nter alla accused no. 4 who is facing tnal is
also guilty of the offence. Accused no.4 has fmled to prove that
the said offence was comrmitted withouti his knowledge or that
he had exercised due diligence to prevent tﬁe cemﬁssion of

such offence.
34. Resultantly I hold that SEBI has been able to prove

its case agamst accused no. 4 to the effect that on or before

16.’12. 1997, the company of which accused no4 was a
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without registration in violation of Section 12( 1B) of the Act.

Therefore, accused no.4 is held guilty and is liable to be

punished under Secti@n 24 read with Section 27 of the Act.

Dictated and announced.
in the open court

today i.e. on 23. 04 2008 (D\IM

{PADAM KANT SAXENA)
_ _ ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE:
- : -~ DELHL :
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IN THE COURT OF SH. PADAM KANT SAXENA,
ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE: DELHL
CC No.31/05

SEBI Vs - Goldstar Teak Forest India L. etc.

ORDER ON SENTENCE

Vide judgﬁmnt dated 23" Aﬁril‘, 2008 passed by this Court,

Sh. Jagdev Sharma, accused no.%}‘ who was dircctor of M/s Gold Star

Teak Forest India Ltd. (for short 'the company') had been held guxlty
for ‘c'ommitting‘a‘n 'o'fféﬁc‘é ‘under Section 12 (1B) of 'Séi:m"ities and

Exchange Board of India Act 1992 (for short’ rcferred to as 'the Act)

which is pumshable under Sectzon 24 read with Section 27 thereof

I have heard 'argumenté of Sh. Sanjay Maan, Advocate for

_ SEBI, Sh. Vijay Singh, Advocate for convict no. 4 and have gone

through the records carefully.

Ld. counsel for convict no. 4 has vehemently argued that -

this convict who is a resident of Delhi after being taken into

- confidence by the other two directors, who were accused nos. 2 and 3

in the complaint case in questxon was made a d:rector of the company '

Further accordmg to him, convmt no. 4 himself is a victim of the.

C - 10f3
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misdeeds :le the said remaining directors of the company. Therefore he ° :

- prays for a lenient view, since this ;:onvict has two mitor children and

Jis the sole -bread' eamner of the family and is eamiﬁg Rs.4,30bl- lper-
month, |

The Act came into force w.e.f. 30.01.1992. It was enacted to -
provide fqr the establishmeént of a Board to protect the i‘n‘teresl.:s.‘ of

| investors in sequritiéé and to promote the dev‘clopmént' of, ;and to
- regulate, tﬁc-secuﬁties m&ket and for matters connected therewiﬂ.l or
incidental thereto. A Sectiqn 12 (1B) was addéc_l tﬁereto wef,
25.01.1995. According to the said Section 12 (B) of the Act
_cqilé(‘:ti‘ve"inve"stm&n'f séhtmés cduld hot.be fun witixbuf bbminhig
- Regisﬁaﬁon as per Reéulatidus. )

In the case in .hand.what do we find. Convict no. 4 was one
of the directors of the compény. The said company in v_iolationof
Secf;iozi 12 (FB) of the Act, aftex; 25.01.1995 floated .collec'tivs
investment schemes and collected Rs.33,5 8,1_590/; from the ip‘;'estors as
per letter Ex. CW-1/2 dated 1-6.1,'2.19.97.’ é-".enit'by the company to SEBL
However, it st(;pd proved on record that this convict no, 4 .h‘ad resignec.}'z
as a direct’of of ﬂ;e company on 24.06.1998. It a;;pears that money of

the investors has still not been returned and at least no such proof has

([N
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“‘*en ﬁled in this Court. .In the face to this factual scenario, convict:q,

R

. 4 cannot be allowed to g0 scot free

Section 24 of the Act prior to its a.mendment
l w.e.f. 29 10. 2002 prov1ded pumshmcnt of fine or 1mpnsonment of one
year or with both.
Adl__nittedly the offence in quéstion was committed /
on or beforgl i6.12.1997. : |
| In thé facts and circumstances of the present case,
interests -_of justice would be ﬁ_.lll).r-me,t if _'éonvict’no;ﬂ is ordered to

undergo rigorous imprisonment for six months./In addition he shall

‘also pay a fine of Rs.50,000/- and in default thereof, he shall undergo
simple imprisonment for two m’onthé. Out of the amount of fine, if

reahsed a sum of Rs.10, 000/— be pa;ld to SEBI after expiry of

.
period of revision /appeal towards the expenses incurred by it, in

the prosecution of the present case.

Dictated and announced

. in the open court ™ ‘
today i.e. on 25.04.2008 ' /”'ﬂ\\w

e (PADAM KANT SAXENA)
LT ADDITIONAL. SESSIONS JUDGE
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